1
Features
• Standard-voltage Operation
– 2.7 (VCC = 2.7V to 5.5V)
• Automotive Temperature Range –40C to 125C
• Internally Organized 128 x 8 (1K), 256 x 8 (2K), 512 x 8 (4K),
1024 x 8 (8K) or 2048 x 8 (16K)
• Two-wire Serial Interface

5092D–SEEPR–4/07
Note: 1. This device is not recommended for new design. Please refer to AT24C01B Automotive datasheet.
AT24C01A Ordering Information(1)
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
AT24C01A-10SQ-2.7
AT24C01A-10TQ-2.7
8S1
8A2
Lead-free/Halogen-free/Automotive
Temperature
(40C to 125C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
2.7 Low-voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
13
AT24C01A/02/04/08A/16A
5092D–SEEPR–4/07
Note: 1. This device is not recommended for new design. Please refer to AT24C02B Automotive datasheet.
AT24C02 Ordering Information(1)
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
AT24C02N-10SQ-2.7
AT24C02-10TQ-2.7
8S1
8A2
Lead-free/Halogen-free/Automotive
Temperature
(40C to 125C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
2.7 Low-voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
14 AT24C01A/02/04/08A/16A
5092D–SEEPR–4/07
AT24C04 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
AT24C04N-10SQ-2.7
AT24C04-10TQ-2.7
8S1
8A2
Lead-free/Halogen-free/Automotive
Temperature
(40C to 125C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
2.7 Low-voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
15
AT24C01A/02/04/08A/16A
5092D–SEEPR–4/07
Note: For 2.7V devices used in the 4.5V to 5.5V range, please refer to performance values in the AC and DC characteristics tables
(Table 4 on page 4 and Table 5 on page 5).
AT24C08A Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
AT24C08AN-10SQ-2.7
AT24C08A-10TQ-2.7
8S1
8A2
Lead-free/Halogen-free/
Automotive Temperature
(40C to 125C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
2.7 Low Voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
16 AT24C01A/02/04/08A/16A
5092D–SEEPR–4/07
Notes: 1. For 2.7V devices used in the 4.5V to 5.5V range, please refer to performance values in the AC and DC characteristics tables
(Table 4 on page 4 and Table 5 on page 5).
2. AT24C16A not recommended for new design; replaced by AT24C16C Automotive.
AT24C16A Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Operation Range
AT24C16AN-10SQ-2.7
AT24C16A-10TQ-2.7

© 2007 Atmel Corporation. All rights reserved. Atmel®, logo and combinations thereof, and others, are registered trademarks or trademarks of
Atmel Corporation or its subsidiaries. Other terms and product names may be trademarks of others.